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The industrial system started to 
correct to a new equilibrium in 2005

A case can be made that this 
blow out was a chain reaction 

started in the oil industry

The change started something 
like 19 years in our past

A major economic correction 
(GFC 2008) did not resolve the 

problems

$USD decouples 
from gold standard

1979 Iran oil 
embargo

Global Financial 
Crisis (GFC)

Q.E. era Covid-19
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Global Oil Production 2000-2009

U.S. Fracked Tight Oil

Canadian Tar Sands

Conventional Oil

(Source: EIA monthly oil production statistics 2019, Canadian 
Association of Petroleum Producers 2019, Shale Profile 2019)
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Saudi Arabia Crude Oil Production

(Source. Baker Hughes Rig Count data, EIA monthly production data)

What happened in 2005?

Oil supply was not able to expand and plateaued, yet 
demand continued to increase after a short pause

The global industry ‘Swing’ producer, Saudi 
Arabia was not able to increase supply

146% increase in rig count in exchange 
for -4.2% decrease in oil production

Iraq war starts in March 2003
4.6 million barrels a day go offline



Oil supply and oil demand separate 
Aug 2006 to Sept 2008

(Source: Yardeni Research 2016, BP Statistical Review of World Energy 2019, BP Statistical 
Review of World Energy 2011, Europe Brent Spot Price FOB, EIA, 

https://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/hist/RBRTED.htm)
(Copyright for top chart: Yardeni Research and Oil Market Intelligence granted)
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Oil production plateaus 
Jan 2005 - Oct 2009

Global Financial Crisis
Sept 2008 – Jun 2011

Oil price spike
Jan 2007 – Jul 2008

QE1 start
Nov 2008

QE2 start
Nov 2010

QE2 finish
Jun 2011

QE3 finish
Oct 2014

Fracked Tight Oil 
takes off in 2009

• A case can be made that the 
GFC was caused by a chain 
reaction with its genesis in 
the oil industry

• Quantitative Easing 
resolved the GFC crash

• Fracking or Tight Oil was 
able to make up the supply 
short fall

• US is now the global 
industry swing producer, 
with the majority of growth 
coming from Tight Oil

https://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/hist/RBRTED.htm


0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

1
9

6
5

1
9

6
7

1
9

6
9

1
9

7
1

1
9

7
3

1
9

7
5

1
9

7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9

8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

In
d

ex
ed

 V
al

u
e

Year

Global GDP compared to Oil production (1965 to 2021)

World GDP (Indexed to 1965=100)

Total World Oil Production (Indexed to 1965=100)

$USD decouples from gold 
standard Aug 1971 to 

become a fiat currency
17:1 ratio



1941 to 1973

1974 to 2002

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

1
9

6
5

1
9

6
6

1
9

6
7

1
9

6
8

1
9

6
9

1
9

7
0

1
9

7
1

1
9

7
2

1
9

7
3

1
9

7
4

1
9

7
5

1
9

7
6

1
9

7
7

1
9

7
8

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
0

1
9

8
1

1
9

8
2

1
9

8
3

1
9

8
4

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
6

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
8

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
0

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

In
d

e
xe

d
 V

a
lu

e

Year

Global GDP compared to Oil production

World GDP (Indexed to 1965=100)

Total World Oil Production (Indexed to 1965=100)
GFC

QE1 start
Nov 2008

QE3 finish
Oct 2014

$USD decoupled from 
gold standard, becomes 

fiat currency

Financial derivatives 
deregulated in 2000Both GDP and Oil 

production indexed 
to 1965=100

Saudi oil priced exclusively in $USD 
(1973 Petrodollar agreement)

Divergence of the fiat economy 
from the physical goods economy

2005 to 2019
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2008 Global 
Financial Crisis
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Iran Revolution
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$USD decouples 
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(Source: Labyrinth Consulting Services, Inc., Art Berman)

Honest accounting 
between energy and 

what we call GDP
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1973 Petrodollar 
agreement

Canada
9.1% Reserves
5.5% Production
2.5% Consumption

Peak oil literate

European Union
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Peak oil literate

Saudi Arabia
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Cui Bono?
Who controls the 
global oil market?
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Crude + condensate
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Source: EIA,& Labyrinth Consulting Services, Inc                                                                                           EIA/EIA International/International_data MASTER_2022.xlsx

World liquids production reached 0.5 mmb/d less than its peak 2018 level in late 2022
but crude oil + condensate is almost 3 mmb/d less than in 2018

April total liquids are about 1 mmb/d less than in November 2018

Nov '18
Incremental

mmb/d Nov '22

Ap '23

Biofuels

Natural gas liquid 
derived gasoline

Possible Peak Oil

“We are building a deep inefficiency into an oil 

market that has spent decades becoming 
incredibly efficient...This will get worse over time.”

--Ben Luckock, Trafigura



Possible Peak Oil
Nov 2018

81% of existing oil reserves are being annually 
depleted at a rate ranging between 5 to 15%

https://ourfiniteworld.com/2024/09/11/crude-oil-extraction-may-be-well-past-peak/ 

https://ourfiniteworld.com/2024/09/11/crude-oil-extraction-may-be-well-past-peak/


Source: John Peach, MIT Lincoln Laboratory (ret.)



Oils ain’t oils….
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Total world liquids production expected to peak around 2027
but crude + condensate are unlikely to recover to 2018 level

2050

2027
2018

2000



Fossil fuels are being 
phased out

https://corporate.exxonmobil.com/sustainability-
and-reports/global-outlook 

https://corporate.exxonmobil.com/sustainability-and-reports/global-outlook
https://corporate.exxonmobil.com/sustainability-and-reports/global-outlook


Fossil fuels are being 
phased out



Metal Price 
Blowout

GFC 

Petro Dollar 
Alliance 

(US/UK/EU)

Peak Gas 
Reserves

Peak Oil 
Production

Petro 
Dollar 
Fails

2018

2008

2005
Global oil production plateaus.  Saudi 

Arabia could not increase in time

Plan A (failed): 
Petro Dollar 
replacement 

TPP/TTIP/TISA 

Quantitative Easing 
(QE) printing of money

2019 Peak Gas 
Production 

in 2035?

US, Russia, Iran & 
China dominate gas 
reserves, production 

& consumption

Plan B (part of Plan A):
The Great Reset, Covid-19, 

Restructure of society

Commodity Alliance
(Brazil/ Russia 

/India/China/South Africa/Iran)

Global Peak 
Oil Reserves

USD decouples 
from gold standard

1972

1962

1973
Petro Dollar 
Agreement

Bretton-Woods 
Agreement1944

$USD is the gold backed World 
Currency.  U.S. Govt treasury  stores 

gold for many other countries. 

U.S. treasury gold reserves 
depleted, as supply of $USD is 

expanded by printing (US Govt.)

France demands its gold back, in 
the belief that the purchasing 

power of the $USD is declining.

Saudi Arabia agrees to sell oil 
contracts in $USD.  The rest of OPEC 

is forced to agree to do the same

From this point , the $USD is a fiat currency, and money supply is 
increased each year to fund US interests.  All other currencies 

become fiat and use the $USD as a foundation.

Gold and/or commodity backed 
currencies.  All fiat currencies 

will become irrelevant.

Basel III banking 
accord

2023

Basel III banking accord (goes live in Jan 
2023) will formalize and recognize gold 
and commodities as valid bank reserves 

Debt saturation, 
Hyperinflation in some 

goods, Hyper deflation in 
other goods. Stagflation

Thucydides Trap
The Ukraine War, Nord 2 gas pipeline, Rejection 

of Russia from SWIFT, Economic sanctions, 
Breakdown of contract law, Syrian War, 

South China Sea, War in Gaza

United States ($), Europe (€), Japan 
(¥) and the United Kingdom (£) all 
default on their debt.  The Petro 

Dollar Alliance falls.

All actors know the true 
status of their reserves

Global energy system (oil) is now forced 
to use a fiat currency that is being used 

as a geopolitical control mechanism

Agenda 21 
target date

2030
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Genesis of gold 
backed Ruble & 
Yuan currencies

2022

Petro Dollar 
Empire FAILS
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China’s Belt & 
Road Initiative

2025

????   Will this work out as planned?  This is what the 
WEF plan, the Great Reset is supposed to become

Oil production 
plateaus in Jan 2005

Gulf War greatly reduced 
Kuwait oil production

Covid-19 Pandemic2020

Made in China 2049, the Chinese long-term 
plan to control everything industrial

1913
The start of the fractional 
reserve banking system

Formation of the US 
Federal Reserve Bank

Ukraine war



Empire cycles, global currencies & monkey business

Year

80 Years (1450-1530)

105 Years (1815-1920)

95 Years (1720-1815)

78 Years so far (1939- ???)

60 Years (1640-1720)

110 Years (1530-1640)

WWI, Great Depression & WWII

Portuguese succession crisis, Iberian Union

Dutch Occupation, Catalan Revolt, Fall of the 
Iberian Union, Thirty Years War

Dutch East India Company Decline, Anglo-Dutch Wars

French Revolution & Napoleonic Wars

1250

190 Years (1260-1450)
The Black Plague & Misguided Geopolitics

United States (Dollar)

British Empire (Pound)

Portugal (Real)

Spain (Real de a Ocho)

Netherlands (Guilder)

France (Franc)

Venetian Empire (Ducat)

China (Yuan replacement) Peak oil, Currency default, Covid 19, 
’The IMF Great Reset’, Climate Change

Minerals based E

Coal based E

Oil based E

Thucydides Trap
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